If required by state law, or if purchased by Client, this Policy provides Plan 

Benefits for services and materials received from Open Access Providers.  Covered Persons may submit requests for 

reimbursement to VSP and VSP will pay available Plan Benefits to Covered Persons.  VSP may deny any claims received 

after three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days from the date services are rendered and/or materials provided. 

4.05. Complaints and Grievances:  Complaints and grievances may be submitted by Covered Persons to VSP in 

writing, by telephone, online or through Covered Persons’ VSP Preferred Providers, as explained in the Evidence of Coverage